

9489 0090 0027 6240 6071 54



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

JB Pritzker  
Governor

Michael D. Kleinik  
Director

September 26, 2010

Luke Temperley  
Temperley Excavating  
672 Montgomery Ave.,  
East Dubuque, IL 61025

RE: **NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION**  
Certified Mail Receipt No.:  
Public Body: East Dubuque  
Project: Replace Storm Sewer  
IDOL Case No.: 2010-PW-JD10-2009

Dear Luke Temperley:

This letter is formal notice of the determination by the Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) that Temperley Excavating, (hereinafter referred to as "You" or "Your") violated the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 *et seq.*) ("PWA"). This letter constitutes a NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION and is issued by IDOL pursuant to Section 11a of the PWA, and the Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures, 56 Ill. Adm. Code 100 for the following reasons:

You violated Section 5 of the PWA by failing to provide all records required under Section 5 of the Act, specifically you failed to provide IDOL with: the worker's name(s), the worker's address(s), the worker's telephone number(s) when available, the worker's social security number(s), the worker's classification(s) or classifications, the worker's gross and net wages paid in each pay period, the worker's number of hours worked each day, the worker's starting and ending times of work each day, the worker's hourly wage rate(s), the worker's hourly overtime wage rate(s), and the worker's hourly fringe benefit rates, the name and address of each fringe benefit fund, and the plan administrator of each fringe benefit, if applicable.

If the Department determines that You committed a second violation of the PWA within five (5) years of the date of this Notice of First Violation, You will be subject to a summary debarment for a period of four (4) years, during which time You shall not be awarded any contracts for public works. This letter is to advise You and put You on notice that if You are debarred, the debarment includes all directors, officers, agents, representatives or other controlling persons who acted through or on Your behalf as set forth in 56 Ill. Adm. Code 100.26(a). An administrative hearing is not available upon the issuance of a First Notice of Violation, but if the Department issues a Notice of Second Violation, You have the right to request a hearing to contest the violations underlying the Notices of First and Second Violation as well as the issuance of the Notices of Violations, pursuant to Section 11a of the PWA and the Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures.

Sincerely,



Michael D. Kleinik  
Director

Michael A. Blumie Building  
160 North LaSalle, Suite C-1300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3150  
(312) 793-2800  
Fax: (312) 793-5257

900 South Spring Street  
Springfield, Illinois 62704-2725  
(317) 783-6206  
Fax: (317) 783-0396

Regional Office Building  
2309 West Main Street, Suite 115  
Marion, Illinois 62959  
(618) 993-7090  
Fax: (618) 993-7258